# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 02, 2013, FRIDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon, Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon, Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

## ABSENT:

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do- (On Official Business)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 059-2013**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO USE THE SAVINGS FOR THE AUGMENTATION OF FUNDS FOR THE CELEBRATION OF THE CITY TOWN FIESTA FROM THE OTHER PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS IDENTIFIED IN THE OTHER MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING EXPENSES (OMOE) OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 458 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, and Article 99 of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991, the Sangguniang Panlungsod has the power to "approve annual and supplemental budgets of the City Government and appropriate funds for specific programs, projects, services and activities of the city or for purposes not contrary to law in order to promote the general welfare of the city and its inhabitant";

WHEREAS, the City Mayor has requested to the City Council for an authority to use the Savings in the amount of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand (P3,500,000.00) for the augmentation of funds for the celebration of the City Fiesta to be charged from the Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses (OMOE) of the Office of the City Mayor;

WHEREAS, the City Budget Officer certified during the Special Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod last August 2, 2013 that the amount of Three Million Five Hundred Pesos (P3,500,000.00) is available for appropriation;

**NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to grant authority to City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to use the savings in the amount of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (P3,500,000.00) for the augmentation of funds for the celebration of the City Town Fiesta from the other programs and projects identified in the Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses (OMOE) of the Office of the City Mayor.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 059-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

♥cel ②